



\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 351/2025, I.A. 23004/2025**

**SH. PARMANAND @ PARMANAND AGGARWAL & ORS.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shailender Dahiya, Adv. M. 9312275287.

versus

**SH. GHANSHYAM AGGARWAL & ORS.** .....Defendant

Through: Mr. Madan Lal Sharma, Ms. Tejaswini Verma, Mr. Abhay Singh, Mr. Vikrant Malwal, Advs. for D-1 and 2. M. 9810693008.

Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, Mr. Aakash Mohar, Mr. Gautam Yadav, Advs. for D-3/DDA

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**16.09.2025**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**I.A. 23004/2025 (u/S. 5 of Limitation Act r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.3)**

This application has been filed on behalf of defendant no.3/DDA for condonation of delay of 65 days above 30 days in filing Written Statement. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff in all fairness states that he has no objection if the application is allowed and delay in filing Written Statement is condoned.

In view of contents mentioned in the application and no objection of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, the application stands allowed and delay in filing Written Statement is condoned. Written Statement of defendant no. 3/DDA is taken on record subject to removal of any other objection raised by the



Registry within one week. **I.As stand disposed off.**

**CS(OS) 351/2025**

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3 is directed to supply the copy of Written Statement forthwith to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff as well as to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 and 2.

It is seen that the Replication filed to the Written Statement of defendants no. 1 and 2 had been returned under objection by the Registry. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff states that he shall get the objections removed. Let Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial if any be filed to the Written Statement of defendant no.3.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has received copy of Written Statement of defendant no.2 alongwith documents today. On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 states that they had already sent copy of Written Statement and documents on the e-mail of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff in July 2025. Let copy of Written Statement and affidavit of admission/denial of defendant no.2 be supplied again.

Joint Document Schedule be filed by the plaintiff within four weeks, after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Parties are directed to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record within four weeks with the Registry.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 03.02.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/SM**